## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LESTER ROBERT OCHOA,

Petitioner,

v.

RON DAVIS, Warden of San Quentin State Prison

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

## PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES BISNOW

Counsel of Record

117 E.Colorado Blvd., Suite 600

Pasadena, California 91101
626-229-9665

Email: jimlaw@pacbell.net

JOSEPH F. WALSH 205 S. Broadway, Suite 606 Los Angeles, California 91102 213-627-1793 Email: attyjoewalsh@aol.com

Attorneys for Petitioner LESTER OCHOA

#### CAPITAL CASE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| QUESTION PRESENTED   |
|--|
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS   |
| OPINION BELOW  |
| JURISDICTION   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE  |
| A. Trial and Death Sentence  |
| B. State Appeal 4  |
| C. Federal Habeas 6  |
| D. Appeal to the Ninth Circuit   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT  |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THAT A JURY IN A CAPITAL CASE MUST BE INSTRUCTED THAT THEY MAY CONSIDER SYMPATHY FOR THE DEFENDANT'S FAMILY AS A FACTOR IN MITIGATION |
| A. This Court's Decision In <i>Cullen v</i> . <i>Pinholster</i> Already Recongnized That Family Sympathy Evidence Constitutes Mitigation Evidence  |
| B. A State May Not Constitutionally Bar<br>A Penalty Phase Jury In A Capital Case From<br>Hearing And Considering Mitigating Evidence 14   |
| C. In Light Of The Trial Judge's Instructions<br>And The Prosecutor's Argument In Petitioner's<br>Case, A Rational Juror May Have Believed That<br>She Could Not Vote For Life Based On Sympathy                                 |

| For Petitioner's Family  | 20   |
|--|------|
| CONCLUSION   | . 31 |
| Appendix A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit dated November 1, 2021 .               | A001 |
| Appendix B, Judgment of the United States District Court dated June 30, 2016   | в001 |
| Appendix C, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing dated February 9, 2022 | C001 |
| Appendix D, Opinion of the California Supreme Court dated November 1, 1998   | D001 |
| Appendix E, Decision of the Superior Court of the State of California  | E001 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# CASES

| <u>Abdul-Kabir v Quarterman</u> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)24,26,27,28     |
|--|
| <u>Brecht v. Abrahamson</u> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) 29                 |
| <u>Cullen v. Pinholster</u> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) . 9,10,11,12,13,14 |
| <u>Davis v Ayala</u> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)                           |
| Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104(1982) 15,16                        |
| <u>Fry v Pliler</u> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)                            |
| <u>Harrington v Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) 28                  |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)                         |
| <u>Kastigar v. United States</u> 406 U.S. 441 (1972) 12              |
| Ochoa v. California, 528 U.S. 862 (1999) 6                           |
| Ochoa v. Davis 16 F.4th 1314 (2021) 1,8,9,20,21,23,28                |
| O'Neal v. McAninch, 513 U.S. 432, 436 (1995)                         |
| <u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> 501 U.S. 808(1991) 15,19                   |
| Penry v Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) 14,23,26                        |
| <u>People v. Ochoa</u> 19 Cal.4th 353 (1998) 5,22,23,28              |
| <u>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</u> 517 U.S. 44. (1996) 12              |
| <u>Skipper v South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) 15,17,18         |
| <u>Wiggins v Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)                         |
| Willaims v Taylor 529 U.S. 362 (2000)                                |

| <u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) |
|--|
|  |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS                              |
| U.S. Const., Amend. Eighth 2,14                        |
| U.S. Const., Amend. Fourteenth 2,14                    |
|  |
| STATUTES AND COURT RULES                               |
| 28 U.S.C. §2254  |
| Cal. Pen. Code §190.3                                  |
| Supreme Court Rule 13                                  |
|  |
| MISCELLANEOUS  |
| Black's Law Dictionary, 5th Edition (1979)             |
